

No. 2020-1292

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as Liquidator of
Colorado Health Insurance Cooperative, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:18-cv-06123 (Judge Richard A. Hertling)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Stephen J. McBrady
Clifton S. Elgarten
Daniel W. Wolff
Charles Baek
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2547
Fax: (202) 628-5116
SMcBrady@crowell.com

*Counsel for Appellee Michael Conway, in his
capacity as Liquidator of Colorado HealthOP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Colorado HealthOp and Colorado’s Priority Framework for Insurer Liquidations.	6
B. Colorado’s ACA Participation.	8
1. Colorado’s ACA Reinsurance Program.....	9
2. Colorado’s ACA Risk Adjustment Program.....	10
C. Liquidation Court Proceedings.....	11
D. The Sequence of Events.....	12
E. The Decision Below.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Under McCarran-Ferguson And The ACA, The Controlling Issues Of Priority And Offset Are Subject To Colorado Law.....	21
A. Colorado Insurance Liquidation Law Is Controlling Here.	21
B. The Government Identifies Nothing In The ACA That Conflicts With The Offset Rules Established By The Colorado	

Legislature, Or Which Would Entitle HHS To Offset In Violation Of Colorado Law.24

C. HHS’s Regulations Provide No Authority To Engage In Offsets Not Permitted By Substantive Insolvency Law.28

1. HHS’s Administrative Offset Regulations Are Subject To The Laws Of Bankruptcy and Liquidation.28

2. The Netting Regulation Does Not Address Insolvency Or Provide HHS With Any Substantive Rights Applicable Once A Liquidation Commences31

D. The Government’s Additional Arguments Also Fail34

1. The Government Has No Federal Common Law Right of Offset that Would Override State Law.....34

a. There is No Special Federal Government Law of Offset.34

b. There Is No Basis To Create A Uniform Federal Offset Right For ACA Debts.36

2. The Statute Cited by the Government Does Not Change the Result.39

II. The Government’s Claimed Offset Is Impermissible Under Colorado Law.....40

A. Colorado Does Not Recognize A Common Law Right of Offset in Insurer Liquidations.40

B. The Colorado Offset Statute Does Not Permit The Government’s Offset.44

1. The Relevant Debts and Credits Do Not Arise Out Of Contracts.44

2. The Relevant Debts and Credits Lack Mutuality.48

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Melahn</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1283 (W.D. Mo. 1991).....	43
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	36
<i>In re Am. Home Mortgage, Holdings, Inc.</i> , 501 B.R. 44 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 8, 2013)	49
<i>In re Art Metal U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 B.R. 74 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1989)	54
<i>In re Balducci Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1983).....	44
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	21, 24
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt., Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 54 (3d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Balzano</i> , 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Co-op, Inc. v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 784 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>In re Britton</i> , 83 B.R. 914 (E.D.N.C. 1988)	30
<i>In re Candor Diamond Corp.</i> , 76 B.R. 342 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	50
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	48
<i>In re Cullen</i> , 329 B.R. 52 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2005)	49

Doe v. United States,
58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995)54

In re Fernandes Super Markets, Inc.,
1 B.R. 299 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1979).....49

Gratiot v. United States,
40 U.S. 336 (1841)35

Gray v. Rollo,
85 U.S. 629 (1873)50

In re James River Coal Co.,
534 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 16, 2015)49

In re Knedlik,
192 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1995).....50

In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.
972 A2d 1019 (N.H. 2009).....41

In re Liquidation of Realex Grp., N.V.,
620 N.Y.S.2d 37 (N.Y. App. Div.1994)41

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....5, 9

Marré v. United States,
117 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997) 35, 48

Montana v. United States,
124 F.3d 1269 (Fed Cir. 1997).....36

In re Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
596 B.R. 9 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 13, 2018)49

Ruthardt v. United States,
303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22, 23

Scott v. Armstrong,
146 U.S. 499 (1892)41

Solis v. Home Ins. Co.,
848 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.N.H. 2012).....23

Stamp v. Insurance Co. of North America,
908 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1990)43

Studley v. Boylston Nat. Bank,
229 U.S. 523 (1913)48

Transit Cas. Co. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Se.,
137 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 1998)42

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)*passim*

In re United Scis. of Am., Inc.,
893 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1990)51

United States Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)45

United States v. DeQueen & E. R.R. Co.,
271 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1959)48

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979) 34, 36

United States v. Munsey Trust Co.,
332 U.S. 234 (1947)35

United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.,
767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)45

United States v. Yazell,
382 U.S. 341 (1966)38

In re Winstar Commc’ns,
315 B.R. 660 (D. Del. 2004).....49

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. §109.....21

15 U.S.C. §1011..... 21, 26

15 U.S.C. §§1011-1015..... 3, 21

15 U.S.C. §1012(a).....21

15 U.S.C. §1012(b).....21

26 U.S.C. §6402(a).....32

26 U.S.C. §6402(a)-(d).....31

28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3)5

28 U.S.C. §1491(a).....5

28 U.S.C. §1503.....5

28 U.S.C. §2508.....5

31 U.S.C. §3711 *et. seq.*29

31 U.S.C. §3713.....22

31 U.S.C. §3716..... 29, 32

31 U.S.C. §3716(a)(1)-(4).....29

31 U.S.C. §3716(b)(1).....29

31 U.S.C. §3716(b)(2).....29

31 U.S.C. §3716(c).....32

31 U.S.C. §3720A32

31 U.S.C. §3728.....32, 39, 40

42 U.S.C. §18041(d)*passim*

42 U.S.C. §18061*passim*

42 U.S.C. §18061(a)..... 10

42 U.S.C. §18061(b) 9

42 U.S.C. §18061(b)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. §180638, 9, 10, 53

State Statutes

C.R.S. §10-3-501, *et seq.*..... 7, 23

C.R.S. § 10-3-507(3)(d)43

C.R.S. §10-3-520(1)(h) 7, 23

C.R.S. §10-3-52947

C.R.S. §10-3-529(1)*passim*

C.R.S. §10-3-529(5)46

C.R.S. §10-3-529(6)47

C.R.S. §10-3-535 11

C.R.S. §10-3-535(2) 12

C.R.S. §10-3-535(3) 12

C.R.S. §10-3-538 11

C.R.S. §10-3-538(1) 12

C.R.S. §10-3-541 7, 23

C.R.S. §10-3-541(1) 7

Ill.Rev.Stat. ch. 73, § 818 (1983).....43

Regulations

7 C.F.R. §1951.103 (1995).....32

13 C.F.R. §140.5 (1993)32

31 C.F.R. §901.3.....30

41 C.F.R. §101-41.102(a)(3)32

42 C.F.R. §156.1215(b)33

42 C.F.R. §401.60129

42 C.F.R. §401.607 28, 29

42 C.F.R. §401.607(d)(1)28

45 C.F.R. §153.210(c).....10

45 C.F.R. §153.235(b)52

45 C.F.R. §156.12132

45 C.F.R. §156.121531

48 C.F.R. §32.611 (1992).....32

48 C.F.R. §32.612 (1992).....32

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 72,370 (Dec. 2, 2013).....34

CMS, “Summary Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2014 Benefit Year” (June 30, 2015), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RI-RA-Report-REVISED-9-17-15.pdf>;..... 11

CMS, “Summary Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2015 Benefit Year” (June 30, 2016), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/June-30-2016-RA-and-RI-Summary-Report-5CR-063016.pdf>..... 11

Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2009).....46
